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Shri D. R. Chavan: The carrv-over at the end of the sugar year was of the order of 48 lakh tonnes.
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Shrl D. R. Chavan: As the hon.
Minister hag stated just now, liberal release: have becn made. The quotas of the wariou; States have been Increased by 16,000 tonnes per month.

Aerial Spraying of Pesticides
.}_

. Shri Surendra Pal S'ngh:

. {sm-l A N. Vidyalankar:

Will the Minister of Food amd Agricullure be pleased to state:

(a) whether there s any scheme to introduce a regular system of aerial spraying of pesticides;

(b) whether any experiments of aerlal apraying have been conducted and if so, where; and

(¢) whe her services of any expert from U.S.A. have been procur-
wd to advise in the matter?
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The Deputy Min's'er in the Minib-

try of Food and Agricu'ture (Shri

Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b} Yes, In Rajasthan, Bihar, Gujarat, Maharashtra. Pun’ab, Andhra Prade.h, Madras, Uttar Pradesh and Kerala,

(c) Yes,

Shri Sur=ndra Pal Singh: In view of the fact that in this country no onc crop is sown in one larre and compact area like in the USSR ard USA ete. and during any seaon of the year there are always twn or three crops standing on a farmer's holding, which require different treatments. Under such conditions 15 it possible to carry cul aerial spraying effectively and successfully?

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: There are certain aress where we have compact blocks for paddy or cotton cultivation We are carrying on aerial spraying onm such compact blocks.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Has the cost per acre been worked out? If so, who will bear th: cost—the farmer or the Government?

Shri Shabnawaz Khan: We levy a nominal charge of Re. 1 per acre from the farmer,

Shri Harl Vishng Kamath: Is the Minister aware that in some gcienti-
fically advanced countries, such as, the USA., UK. and Germany, research and experience have shown that most pesticides contain D.D.T. or some other chemical which is a slow but sure poison, a: much so to man end animal as it is to pests and, if se, has the Government taken into consideration the fact that this poison & also tenaciously re‘mined in the plants which may thus ret into the human organism through the food?

Shri S8hahnawaz Khan: Some committees were set up in more advanced countries like the United States and England where they had carried out verv detailed rescarch with this. But in thig eountry the use of insecticides is not to that extent which may de any harm. But we are taking advan-
tags of the research carried out.

Shri Hari Vishou Kamath: My question wa; whe'her the research has shown that posticides are poisonous to men ag well

The Minister of Food ang Agriculture (Shri C. Subramaniam): There is also a technical commi'tee appuinted for this purpose to .es whether Lhere are any uaaverse effects either on human beings or on animals or on birds und that eommit'ee i; eurrently going into all these matters, It s working under the chairmanhip of Prof. Thacker. We hope to get the report very soon. ’

Shri K. C. Pant: The hon. Minister mentioned that the farmers are charged a nominal fee of Re. 1 per acre for acrial spraying. Masv T know whether, on the basis of the experiments carried out so far, Government have worked out the actual economics of the operation, the cost involved, as Bgainst the advantage pained in terms of increased production?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Yes; it has been worked out. It is quite economical to in~ur thig expenditure. On the other hand, the saving is much more than what we expect,

8hrl Basavpa: May 1 know whether such evneriments have been carried out in Mysore and, if not, why not?

Bhri C. Bubramaniam: We have pot onlv a lI'mited fleet. We will take into account the requirements of Mysore also.
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Dr. Sarnjini Mahishi: Unless a particular area or a unit is doclared coming under the Pe.ts Control Act by the Revenue Cfficer, no action is taken in the matler. May I know whether on account of this delay the losg is caused to the agricu’turist and, if s0, what action Government proposc to take in this maiter?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: In compact blok:, we do the aerial spraying without waiting for any such report.
Where it ig considered necessary and where there is demand from the cultivators of the arca, the aerial spraying is being done. That is only in the ca‘e of epidemica,

Shri Ranga: Why should it be that Government ‘makés a charge of Re. 1 per acre for this aerial spraying? The hon. Minister has himself admitted that there is a saving alio on this—
it is on the distress of the people. Is it not the duty of the Government Lo provide this kind of minimum pro-
tectinn for the crops to the people freely?

Shri C., Sub-amanlam: 1 agree.
During the Fourth Plan, we are considering whether this service could not he taken over on behalf of Government. But anyhow Government will have to Incur expenditure and i will have to be collected from some source or the other,

Shrl Range: Why ghould it be collected from the farmers? TU is very funny,

Mr. Speaker: This is being considered in the Fourth Plan.

Bh-i M. R Krishna: May I know whether highlv arricu’tural State: like Andhra Pradesh will be assisted in the matter of owning their helicopters for doing this work?

Shri C. Subramsniam: I do not think each State Government can build up a flent for this purpose. We are trying to build up a national feet.
But one will be located at Hyderabad.

Shrj Narendra Singh Mahida: May
1 know whether this gerial spraying will be effective on locustg also?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Yes, Sir. Tt
1 very cffective against locusts.

Central Board of Foresiry

+
308 [ Shri R, 5. Pandey:
* _Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
Will the Minister of Food and Agricullure be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question

No. 487 on the 18th March, 1963 and
state:

(a) whether all the State Governments have agreed 1o implement the recommendations of the Sub-Committee of the Ceniral Board of Forestry on Afforestation; and

(b} it so, by what time the recommendations are likely to be fully implemented?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Food ang Agriculture (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Information from the State Governments of Andhra Prude 'h, Assam, Maharashtra, Bihar, ‘West Bengal, Jammu and Kashmir and MNagaland is awaited. Other States have arreed to implement the recommendations.

{h) The States have prescribed for various recommendations different period; extending to Fourth and Fifth
Five Year Plans,

Shri R. 5. Pandey: What are the ealient features of the recommendations?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: There are certain recommendations for carrving out gurveys oand demarcation. They have also suggested certain administrative controls to be set up.

Wheat Zones

+
{ Shrl Rameshwar Taniba:
%hrimati Renuka Ray:
*308. { shrl Onkar Lal Berwa:
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Shrl M. L. Jadhav:
Shri Jethe:

1 Shri Tridlb Kumar

Chaundhuri:

| Shri Raghunath Singh:

Shri F.. Barua:

Shri K. 8. Pandey:

Shrimati Ramdulari Sinha:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to rcfer lo the reply given ta Starred Question
No. 535 on the 23rd March, 1965 and
state:

(a) whether the final decision regarding the wheat policy including ths continuance of the wheat zones has since been token: and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri
D. R. Chavan); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The details of decisions are contained in paragraphs 28-31 of the ‘Review of the Food Situation' April, 1965 which was laid on the Table of the Sabha during the last session of Parliament, Paragraph 32 of ‘Revicw of the Food Situation—August, 1965" which was laid on the Table of the House on 19th August, 1065 a'so deals with the matter, among others.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia; May I know whether there 15 any differsnce in supply of wheat per capita province-wise and if so, what are the rensons? In some provinces the wheat supply i3 more and in some provinces it is less,

Shri . R, Chavan: It all depends upon the availabilily with the Centre and also on the requirements of the States.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May I know whether it has come to the notice of the Government that, in romr towns of Rajasthan, whea! is not available for weeks and even for some months and if so, what are the reasons therefor? Ts the Centra! Government resnonsible for that or the State Govermment?

